
• » ........
Yf.l• Da, IL.WC of "ftat pDiblllal, Change Order Checklist 
II yes, State 

Cont. #: QQ9396 Cont. Title: WftS1 lefJ'ftC5Ao Crumly Bnmgyn Fisb Barner Construction Office 
C.0.#: 02 C.O. Title: Sleambaal Ce!ouc Bedaslgo Approval Required. 

I. Executed by the State Construction Office 

1. Cost or creditequal to orexceeding $500,000. •1, •3 181 Yes 0No

2. Change In the contract documents beyond lhe scope, Intent or termini of lhe Oves 181 No 
original conlracl •2 

3. Anyproposed revision or deletion olwork thal affects the condilion ol award requirements. Oves 181 No 
(Must be coded ·co• In CCIS, Includes changes to goal or commitment) 

4. Change In contract time greater than 30 worlllng days, or a change In contract time 0Yes 181 No 
not related to any change order. •1 

I. Executed at the Region (Per Dtlegatlon) 

5. Determination of impacts and/or ovemead. 0Yes 181 No 

6. Change to Contract Provisions or Standard Plans. 181 Yes 0No 

7. Material or product subslilutlon. (Exdudes materials associated with Std. Specification 
Oves 181No

Sections 6-07, 8-01, 8-02, 8-12, 8-18 & 8-20) 

8. Structtnl design change In the roadway section. (Requires concurrence from designer) Dves 181No 

9 . Delennination of changed conditlon.(Section 1.04. 7 of the Standard $pecJfication$) 0Yes 181No 

10. Settlement of a claim.(Section 1-09.11(2) of the Standard Specificalions) Dves 181 No 

11. Repair of damage regarding •acts of God" or •acts of the public enemy or or 
0Yes 181 Nogovernment authorities• .(Section 1.()7. 13 ofthe Standard Specification) 

12. Structural change to structures. 0Yes 181 No 
' 

Approvals obtained: Project Engineer: ,.e...a...ul-M-"-s-oo..._____________ Dale: W6f20l9 

Region: Dave Ziegler Dale: Ztt612Q29 
State Conslruction Office: ..M...a~rm~E~=-i...ec..._____________ Date: Zt16f2019 


Date: _______

Other (Local Agency, FHWA, Surety, etc.): --------------- ­

To be completed by the Project EnglnHr: 

CO Reason(s) (See "2008 Codes & Definitions• on Slate Construction Office web page): ..A0 ......06 ..... P ....M ......P...S---------- ­

Change Order Prepared By: Kmdo Oabl Date: .,.1ru.,..s..no.......
1,..9____ 

Is this project under full FHWA stewardship oversight (Project Of Division Interest)? •1 O Yes 181 No 

To be completed by the Region : 

Is the change elglble for Federal participation where applicable? D Yes O No 

By:-------------------- ­ Date: CtlangeOrderRavlewed 

•1 Change (Cost or Credit) greater than $200,000 or greater than 30 days on Projects Of Division Interest (POOi) requlre15 FHWA approval. 
(see Construction Manual- Chapter 1.00.10, Chapter $$1-04.4, and Stale ConstnJdlon Office w'lib page) 

"2 PerRCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 thal is beyond Uie original $a,pe shal go through Iha competitive bidding process. 
"3 Engineering error changes over $500,000 requires reporting (See reporting instructions & template on Stale Construction Office web page) 

This fonn represents lhe mloh:oum information required by the Stale Construction Office. If you wish to supplement this Information, you may do 
so on a separate sheet ofpaper. 

Attachment No: A 
Contract No: 9398 

Change Order No: 2 
DOT Fonn 422,-003 Paoe 1 of 1 



...... 
'1/1 ::Z: Washington State

Deparbnent of Transportation Change Record 
Contract Number Contract Tide Federal Aid Number 

009398 West Jefferson County Remove Fish Barriers NHPP-0101(382) 
Change Order Number Change Descnptlon Date 

02 Steamboat Detour Redesi211 January 6. 2020 
Region rroject Engineer Phone Number 

Olvmoic Rel!ion Paul Mason 360-538-8500 
Prime Contractor I Design-Builder 

Oui22 Bros., Inc. 

P' Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the RFP 

r Change proposed by Contractor/ Design-Builder 

Evolution & Description Of Change 

This change order revises the planned embankment construction of the Steamboat Detour roadway, and provides 
compensation to the Contractor for the added Work and schedule recovery. 

The Contract specifies construction ofa detour roadway to facilitate the building of the Steamboat Creek Bridge No. 
101/209. This detour roadway was designed on the east side of the new structure with a 185 foot Jong temporary 
retaining wall intended to support the fill section ofthe detour roadway. The Contract specifications state the wall 
sbalJ be a temporary geosynthetic retaining wall constructed in accordance with Section 6-14. 

Prior to the start ofconstruction, the Contractor asserted that the plans were incomplete and did not account for the 
Structure Excavation Class A or Structural Shoring that would be required to construct the wall as specified in 
accordance with Section 6-14.3(3) and Section 2-09.3(3). The Contractor noted that the limits ofexcavation for the 
temporary geosynthetic retaining wall fell within the limits ofexisting roadway so there was no way to maintain 
even a single lane of traffic during construction of the detour. Structural Shoring also would be necessary between 
the detour roadway and the construction of the new bridge. 

The Contract special provision for the detour is lump sum item covering the complete construction and removal of 
the detour roadway. The Contractor stated that the infonnational quantities provided in the special provision did not 
account for the Structure Excavation Class A or Structural Shoring items ofwork and they did not account for these 
costs in their bid. The Project Engineer requested from the Contractor a proposal for alternatives that addressed the 
omissions and constructability issues identified. The Contractor proposed a detour bridge to replace the temporary 
geosynthetic retaining wall as the most economical and expeditious option. The estimated time to construct this 
option provided the least amount ofrisk that an additional in water work window would be needed and the Contract 
could be completed within the original number ofworking days. 

The APEO con finned with the Design Engineer ofRecord (EOR) that there was an omission in the Contract as the 
Contractor stated. The EOR also agreed that a detour bridge was a viable option. 

The design for the bridge option did extend the limits of temporary cuts and fills further than shown in the 
Contract. Those extended limits are within the Special Use Permit area on National Park Service land. The National 
Park Service assessed the minor impacts and provided Notice to Proceed. 

Marco Foster, HQ Construction approved the change and notice to proceed on 7/16/19. Dave Ziegler, OR 
Construction & Paul Mason, Asst. Project Engineer, approved the change on 7/16/19. (attaclunent B) 

DOT Form 422.002 

Revised 06/2016 



Contract Number Contract Trtle Change Order Number 
009398 West Jefferson County Remove Fish Barriers 02 

Basis Of Cost & Justification: 

The Contractor is entitled to additional compensation for added consb'Uction Work not included in the Contract, 
design costs, and schedule recovery costs. The engineer's estimated net cost for the added work was $729,406. 
(attachment C) 

The Contractor's proposal for the change order Work was $631,45land schedule recovery was $48,496 for a total 
of$679,947. The proposal was accepted. 

Conlract Time: 

This change order does not impact the critical path; therefore, no extension ofContract time is warranted. 

Prior Approvals: 

Approvals Obtained: Change Approval Ap_proval to Proceed 
Project Engineer: Paul Mason 7/16/2019 
OR Construction: Dave Ziegler 7/16/2019 
HQ Construction: Marco Foster 7/16/2019 7/ 16/19 

List Attachments: 

Attachment A: 1 pg Change Order Checklist 
Attachment B: 4 pgs Change Approval & Approval to Proceed 
Attachment C: 7 pgs Independent Engineer's Estimate. 

Distribution By: Project Office 
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup. Project Engineer 
Copy of ONLY Change Order· Prime Contractor/ Design-Builder 
Electronic Copy of Change Reco«ls & Change Order w/Backup - Stale Construction Office 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup • Region Construction Office 

Region 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup • Stale Construction Office 

DOT Form 422-002 

Revised 06/2016 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: ll/27/19
CHANGE ORDER Page l of (o 

CONTRACT NO: 009398 FEDERAL AID NO: NHPP-0101 (382) 
CONTRACT mLE: US 101, WE'ST JEFF1:RSCN Cl'.XNIY REMJVE FISH BARRIERS 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 STE:AM80AT DEm'.XIR REDESIGN 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: QUIOO BROS. , INC. 
819 W STATE sr 
98520-5934 
ABElIDEEN WA 98520-0281 

(X} Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT: 

CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY IN FACT

DATE ( DATE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 15,542,998.00 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 15,537,568.00 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 679,947.00 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 16,217,515.00

Approval Required: (X) Region ()(} Olympie &eNiee Gefttel' ( ) Local Agency 
I-/ Q C::on.,,.f,.,cho>"I 

~ ) APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( ) EXECUTED EXECUTED: 

PROJECT ENGINEER ~~ 

DATE DATE ' ' 


(K} APPROVAL RECONM£!NDEO ( ) EXECUTED OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 


SIGNATURE DATE 

REPRESENTING 
DATE I 

,_____ 
'l./"L /I~ 

-· ­
CG02V04 (ce-,n&ed Fell 2005I 

http:16,217,515.00
http:679,947.00
http:15,537,568.00
http:15,542,998.00


WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


DATE: 11/27/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 2 of ' ­

I CONTRACT NO: 009398 CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 

All ~k, materials, an:i ireasu:rarents to be in accordance with the prov:Lsicns of 
the standard Specifications an:i Special Provisiais far the type of caistructicn 
involved. 

This ca1t:ract is revised as follows: 

Descriptial 

'Ibis change order deletes bid item 15, and ad:is Work to provide a te:tp:,rary 

single-lane detour for the Steantx:,a.t Creek site, far use during the Project. 

'Ibis Work includes p1.11ping or draining excavated areas, 

protecting exx::avated slc:pes and naterials fxan erosicn, ftn:nis~ naterial.B, 

and placing, am carpaoti.ng, and~ backfill. 'Ibis detour shall 

include a tarp::n:ary brid/Je, approaches, tenporcu:y reta.inin:J walls, arxi otlm" 

Work as necessary. 'lhe o::ntra.ctor is respcnsible far the design, 

p:rocu:rement, c:x:nst:ructicn, maintenance and rem::,va1 of the detour in its 

entirety an:i grade to final grade as shown in the plans. 


'Ibis charJ3e also provides payment to the OJntractar far all aaiitiaial 
effarts to ensure ?1Y9ical carpletioo is achieved within the Titre for 
a:npletian of this Ccl'ltract. 

Materials: 

All materials shall be in accordance with the Stan::ial:d Specificatia1S 

incli.rling ~ts an::l Spedal PI:ovisicns of the a::mtract. 


o:ristruction Requirarents: 

All ff::n:ic associated with the tenp:xra:ry bridge shall be in accardance with the 

a:ntract P.rovisioos p,age 187 line 14 thrcugh page 188 line 45. 


'Ihe min:imLm width of the tatparary' bridge between barriers or railings shall 
be twenty-one (21) feet. 

'Ihe o:ntractor shall :reoonstnu:t shcw.ders damaged due to traffic load to its 
pre-cx:n9t.nlct.ial cx::n:liticn after the te:tp:,rary detour toad is no J.clD3er 
needed. 

'Ihe o::ntractor shall suhnit a SChedule Update in accaz:darx:e with Section 
1-08 ,J (3) I \'mch slxJws all additional i'brk associated with this change 
caipleted withln the nu:ri:ler of "~ days" stated in the a:mtract 
Provisions. 

Plan sheets 164 arxi 166 a:re :replaced with pages 5 arxi 6 of this change order. 

Mea.e\.Ir:enent: 

N::> specific unit of treaS1.lrE!me11t shall ai:ply to the new I.mp SI.In it.em "o:>#2 

Tenp Detour Steamboat". 


N:> specific unit of rreasurenent shall ai:ply to the new Imp SUn it.em "C0#2 
SChedule Recovery" • 

http:carpaoti.ng


WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 


DATE:11/27/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 3 Of "' 

I CONTRACT NO: 009398 CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 

Paytrent: 

"C0#2 Ta1p Detour Steanixla.t" lunp sun. 

'lhe lmp SllTI price for ttCO!f2 Tenp Detcur Steamboat" shall be full pay for 

costs far perfOl.'ltU.D:J the Work as specified. 


"C0#2 SChedule Recovery" lunp sun. 
The lt.11p sun price for 11C01t2 Schedule Recovery" shall be full pay for a 
Scl'm.lle 0¢ate and any an::i all costs, related to additional e fforts 
associated with this ci1a:a::Je tha.t are necessa:cy to ensure physical catpletial 
is achieved within the T1ne for Cbtpletion of this a:ntract. 

Bid item #15 "'Ietp:>l:ary Detour Install and Rem::,ve - Steamboat Creek" , lutp 
sun is deleted. 

Cl:l'ltract Time: 

N::> exteneicn of a:ntract tine is granted as a r:esult of this change atder. 




WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 11/27/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 4 of (i:, 

CONTRACT NO: 009398 CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 

ITEM GROUP STD ITEM UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT 
NO NO ITEM DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE 

001S 03 T'IMPOIWIY Drl'OtJR lJIST1,l.L A.lfD llllMOVB • STE L.9 . 400,000.00 o.oo •400,000.00 

~\1)03 COll:1 TEMP DE'l'Ot!R l!IS'l'ALL t. RllMOVB STEAN!lO L.9 . o.oo 0.00 1,031 ,451.00 

CON:1 SCHBl>OL£ RSC0V£Sl.Y L.9 . o.oo o.oo 48,495,001~ \U,03 

679,941,00 

http:1,031,451.00
http:�400,000.00
http:400,000.00


:: 

I 
i
"' 
i5 
~ 

& SECTION E REPLACED 
SEE THIS SHEET 

PIVOT POINT 

0-3 LINE 
t 

' ' ' 

~ ',, 

' ' ' .... 
' ' ' 

15' 

' ' ' ' .... 
' 

-E>E-TOl-JR-SEGi-18N-·l""'-E­

NOTES: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

s. 

6. 

ALL HMA DEPTHS SHOWN ARE FINAL COMPACTED DEPTHS. 
see STD SPEC 5-04 3(7) FOR MAXIMUM COMPACTED 
DEPTHS PER LAYER. 

ALL CRUSHED SURFACING DEPTHS SHOWN ARE COMPACTED 
DEPTHS see STD. SPEC. 444 3(4) FOR WJaMUM COMPACTED 
DEPTHS PER COURSE. 

SEE DETOUR Pl.ANS FOR VARIABLE 'MOTH DIMENSIONS. 
UNLESS OTHERVIIISE NOTED VARIABLE WIDTH DIMENSIONS 
REPRESENT MINIMUM ANO MAXIMUM VALUES Wl'nilN STATION 
RANGES SHOWN. 

SEE SUPERELEVATION DIAGRAMS ON PROFILE SHEETS FOR 
VARIABLE CROSS SLOPES. 

SEE TRAFflC CONTROL PLANS FOR 8ARRiER LOCATIONS ANO 
ANCHOR DETAILS 

see SPECIAL PROVISION · oerouR· FOR CONSTRUCTION 
REQUIREMENTS AND APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES. 

LEGEND 

COMMERCIAi. HMA 

CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 

, CHANGE ORceR #2 
REGIONAL ADM. J. WYNANDS REVISION 

' ', 

I 4' 

... 
' ' --­

1' 

0-3 LINE 
t 

PROFLE GRADE & 
PfVOT POINT 

TEMPORARY 
RETAINING WALL 

-----­-----­

0.3 LINE 
t 

1112212019 C XL5117 
CATI: BY 

15' 

& DETOUR SECTION E---------------­
0-3 31+34 TO D•l :M+Ol.SO 

0~ t-t...5e o, J.e.1 t,lo: A 
Pa-.,e. , ot 6 

Z.5' 

·1 

RUMBLE STRIP REMOVAL AND INLAY DETAIL 

A B 

DETOUR SECTION F 

STATION 8 
0.3 34+80.00 TO 0-3 3S+21.00 1a&·· 642' 

M-3 5'7+o4.00 TO M-3 548+64.00 
...l 558+85.00 TO M-3 5'0+56.00 

TEMPORARY 
RETAINING WALL 

EX1SnNGjGRo_u~~ ______. 
-~--­ -­

US 101 STEAMBOAT CREEK 

DETOUR SECTIONS 



,It:; 

~ 
I 

I 
g 
§ 

CURVE DATA 
P.1. STATION NORTttlNG EASTING DELTA 

D-3 30+43.44 596219.29 1089623.75 22•53•44• RT. 
D•3 31+28.~ 596305.1.C 1089528.42 23"00'00" LT. 
D-3 34+10.52 59657U3 1089532.08 23"0000" LT. 

RAOlUS 

214.SO' 

184.50' 

185.50' 

TANGENT LENGTH 
"3.44' 85.72' 

37.S4' 74.06' 

37.74' 74.4r 	

T.25N. R.13W. W.M. cii~_Je, ortt/ tJo: ~ 

f{\Je. bOt b 
ALIGNMENT COORDINATES (FEen 

STATION NORTHING EASTING 
1).3 32+70.08 59643946 108957984 
1).3 30+00.00 596178.41 1089638 45 

SC LINE 10+15.00 
BEGIN CONSTRUCTION 

BEGIN SECTION C 

US 101 MP 162.53 
 SPECIAL 


USE 
 ~ )iM-3 549+43.65 = . '. \.PERMIT 

R/W 549+43.65 
 .. .. .. ' .' . . 

\ \ \ . ' '. ' . .... \ 

[)..3 30+85.71 P.T. 	 \ ~ \ 
0.3 30+00.00 P.C. = 0 .3 30+90 72 P.C. 	 ' \ \ 
M-3 550+n.08 (10.6TLT.) 

- . 

. 
.......-~~;...::::::._· ll -=-·.S"efi ...____-__- _._ __- .----.--- -- - - - ~-~ -~- - - -54-- -- ..~_- ---..., -....· ---·.......------.-:-~-·OGE___ \-'....___ -5-53- .---~""~:..:'~.:-...:,--- .;-.-~-~-~--5- ...--...---.. _ _- 550 ----- ­us 101 549 . 

. 	 --~ ,-.... ­..... J1 	 \. '. .' ....-·------- -- .........---..-.----- ...-·- --- ............. - ......... -.. .-··-·· ..-~ ---- ....- .. -· ·-.-. ..::-:: ..:.:::-: _,_,_,_,_,-=~-,-·; -;;:;;;;:·;;---.A ;-=-~~..~--- 0.3 LINE :::.~ - -.::.-:- ·'Jf~ 

. \ '.,........ ~/i 	 ~.. 
 0.3 33+72.78 P.C. /I . T / \\ ....... \., 
 I 

& D-331+34 / / ;-~ - ·- - F1u..1'--- F1LL--+1-'°'-"..:,µ. · ' FILL --- F1LL -
BEGIN TEMPORARY D-3 ~2+70.D8 = / d!\\' ' 0.3 30+66.00 / BRIDGE 0-3 31+6-4.78 P.T. SC 11+70 ea t:\ '. '. '. 

BEGIN TEMPORARY &TEMPORARY Q '. '. '. 
RETAINING WALL BRIDGE ~ '. '. \ 

0.3 31+67.02 ~ \ \ , 
1:.NU • - RETI\JNINb WAU • ' ' 

SPECIAL & n..~ '\.<l•l'l't c;nUSE ENO TEMPORARY
PERMIT 	 ~ i I MIDGE 

1:11::ulN ·-~.. - ·.·." nclAININU WALL_j~ f..C.C,;t_ 

NOTES: LEGEND 

...::S:;.:=C:......::::L:.;,.;IN=E:.._1.::..:3~+-=-28=.6.:::.:6=---------.,:flll""' 
TEMPORARY RETAINING WALL1. 	 SEE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS SHEETS FOR LOCATIONS 

OF TEMPORARY STRIPING ANO TEMPORARY BARRIER. 	 END CONSTRUCTION 
-- CUT -- CUT UNE 

2. 	 SEE SPECIAL PROVISIOH "DETOUR• FOR CONSTRUCTION 

REQUIREMENTS ANO APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES•• 
 -- FIU. -- FILI. LINE 

3. 	 CUTl!'IU. LINES REFLECT WHAT IS NECESSARY FOR SPECIAL use PERMIT
COHSTRUCTINO niE DETOUR ONLY. . 

& ,4, ANY TEMPORARY RETAINING WALL ASSOCIATED WITH 	 0 2S SO 
THtS DETOUR NAY B! ADJUSTED TO ACCOIWODATE THE SCALE IN FEET 	 \ .-----------. 
CONTRACTOR-DESIGNED DETOUR BRIDGEJ. 	 US 101 STEAMBOAT CREEK 

~, r.,e::ILE7":NA:;';":;M:;;-E---;G:;:;:\C~ONTRA::::;:;;;;C1'9~-=l91~-w.=7'ta=ffimlo=::-n':::c~ou:::,rw=-:-.';;'Rtmov~=.:-:Fl;:;:lh:::-:Ba~rrlt~re~I0:::5:-:C:::111~•-~':::0l'dt=:111'.::;'\C::O-G0:-:::-2"=sta~1~m'.'::"boat"."'.'.':"0tt=1ou'.".".':":ram=a-:-111-:-:3,-;::Pla;:-na::::-:&:-:Si,e=ca::-:\C::0:--::-2-=p1a=1:::\XLS~1•::-:.,..,.=-:N~11:-:_01~.~dl1~n--r---------.------.-.------+------------------r----t 
TIME a:,t:24 AM "".:- I ,rr• .,. Fee.Alo PROJ.No. r~..,, - ....... ,., "°us 101 

f ~ BY :'!::.':1 
10 jWAS• :, -:. ..1, WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY DU1-C' 	 ~~ 

gDESIGNED BY K. C01JNTRYMAN - .-- 17CSOS .: Washington State REMOVE FISH BARRIERS 	
166:::c ENTERED P. DANA 	 '!., Department of Tra-port.atlon 1-------------------t;:, CHECKED a. REGISTER - ..'ro,ru##c'J',ti~·\,""'\'t' "'BYBY NO, I.DCATOo NO. .... 

246I PROJ.ENGR. K. MUEL1.ER & CHANGE ORDER t2 11122J2019 Met XL5117 _,..,_ -	 DETOUR PLAN111REGIONAL ADM. J.WYNANDS REVISIOH DATE BY w.,r1 21Kt l:!4~ , ....-- """ 	 _.,. 

­

­

­

http:MUEL1.ER
http:31+67.02
http:31+6-4.78
http:30+66.00
http:33+72.78
http:550+n.08
http:30+00.00
http:30+85.71
http:549+43.65
http:549+43.65
http:10+15.00
http:596178.41
http:30+00.00
http:32+70.08




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		9398-CO-2-Redacted.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 7



		Passed: 23



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Skipped		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Skipped		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Skipped		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



